I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2023-02-22/R-7) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on February 22, 2023.

This the 23rd day of February, 2023.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION CLOSING THE LEGISLATIVE HEARING FOR THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TEXT AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, AND 7 AND APPENDIX A OF THE CHAPEL HILL LAND USE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE REGARDING HOUSING CHOICES FOR A COMPLETE COMMUNITY (2023-02-22/R-7)

WHEREAS, the Town Council opened a Legislative Hearing for a Land Use Management Ordinance Text Amendment associated with the Housing Choices for a Complete Community on January 25, 2023; and

WHEREAS, staff requires additional time to complete the necessary research and analysis; and

WHEREAS, staff requires additional time to conduct public engagement and receive feedback on the proposed text amendments; and

WHEREAS, closing the Legislative Hearing affords opportunity to conduct this work and report findings to the Town Council; and

WHEREAS, staff intends to return to the Town Council in May 2023 to open a new legislative hearing for revised text amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council closes the Legislative Hearing for the Land Use Management Ordinance Text Amendment associated with the Housing Choices for a Complete Community.

This the 22nd day of February, 2023.